
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 17 March 2017 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Mr. M. Hand (Tel. 0116 305 6038) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Summary Valuation of Pension Fund 
Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

7.  
  

Closure of Tactical Underweight Position In 
Index - Linked Bonds.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

8.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 

 

9.  
  

Funding Update as at 31 December 2016.  
 

Hymans Robertson 
 

(Pages 19 - 28) 

10.  
  

Market Updates - Reports of the Independent 
Advisor and Kames Capital.  
 

Independent 
Investment Advisor 
and Kames Capital 
 

(Pages 29 - 48) 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the following items in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information). 
 

13.  
  

Kempen Capital Management Quarterly 
Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

14.  
  

Aspect Capital Quarterly report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

15.  
  

Kleinwort Benson Investors Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

16.  
  

Ruffer Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

17.  
  

Pictet Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

18.  
  

Millennium Global Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

19.  
  

IFM Investors Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

20.  
  

Delaware Investments Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

21.  
  

JP Morgan Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

22.  
  

Aviva Investors Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 



 

 

23.  
  

Legal and General Investment Manager 
Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

24.  
  

Ashmore Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

25.  
  

Kames Capital Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

26.  
  

Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

27.  
  

KKR Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

TO: 
   

Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC  
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 
Leicester City Council 
 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
 
 
 

Cllr D. Bajaj and Cllr L. Moore 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 
Cllr. M. Graham MBE 
Cllr. N. Frost 
 
University Representative   
  
 Mr. J. Shuter 
 

 

 

Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Tuesday, 17 January 2017.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC  
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
 

District Council Representative 
Cllr. M Graham MBE 
Cllr. N. Frost 
 
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
 

Mr. N. Booth 
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Mr. A. Green Hymans Robertson 
Mr. S. Jamieson Independent Investment Advisor 
 

513. Appointment of Chairman  
 
The Committee noted that work to establish Local Government Pension Scheme pooling 
arrangements was ongoing and there was an expectation that the Chairman of the Local 
Pension Committee would attend meetings concerning the new arrangements. Mr G. A. 
Hart CC had indicated that he would not be standing for re-election as a County 
Councillor in May 2017 and therefore considered it to be in the best interest of the 
Committee if he stood down as Chairman in order for another member to take on the role 
and represent the Committee at pooling meetings going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. P. C. Osborne CC be appointed Chairman of the Local Pension Committee for 
the period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2017. 
 

Mr. P. C. Osborne in the Chair 
 

514. Election of Vice Chairman  
 
The Committee noted that due to the former Vice Chairman of the Committee Mr. P. C. 
Osborne CC being appointed Chairman, a new Vice Chairman was being sought. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. G. A Hart CC be elected Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Committee for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2017. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

515. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

516. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

517. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

518. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

519. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

520. Market Outlook.  
 
The Committee received a report concerning global market conditions which was 
presented by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor. A copy of the report, marked 
‘8’ is filed with these minutes.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.  
 

521. Strategic Investment Benchmark and Portfolio Structure of the Fund.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which was 
accompanied by appendices produced by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor, 
Scott Jamieson, and Investment Consultants Hymans Robertson. The report 
recommended a small number of changes to the Leicestershire Fund’s strategic 
investment benchmark and portfolio structure.   A copy of the report and appendices 
marked ‘9’are filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the proposed changes to the Fund’s strategic benchmark, 
whilst modest, would improve the overall structure of the portfolio. He explained that the 
recommended additional investment in private lending through the sale of a small amount 
of the Fund’s equities investments would enable additional exposure to a safer asset 
class with similar medium-term return expectations. 
 
The Board acknowledge that whilst the proposed additional investment would need to be 
made in stages as opportunities arose, the selling of the required equity assets straight 
away and holding them as cash, would mean that the Fund would be insulated from any 
fall in equity markets over the intervening period and would also avoid the risk of being a 

6



 
 

 

forced seller of equities (to pay drawdowns on private debt investments) at what might 
not be deemed an appropriate point.    
  
It was moved by Mr. P. C. Osborne CC and seconded by Mr. G. A. Hart CC:  
  

a) That a revised strategic benchmark for the Fund as detailed on page 15 
of Appendix A to the report be approved; 
 

b) That the selling of equity assets to raise the required capital to bring the 
Fund’s credit weighting up to 7.5% as soon as is practical be approved; 
 

c) That a revised portfolio split within the Fund’s targeted return portfolios 
as below be approved: 
 
Ruffer  6.5% of total Fund assets 
Aspect Capital  3.5% of total Fund assets 
Pictet  1.5% of total fund assets 
 

d) That a change in the benchmark, against which the Fund’s index-linked 
gilt exposure will be managed, to the All Stocks Index-Linked Gilt Index, 
be approved; 
 

e) That a change in the neutral hedging position in respect of the Fund’s 
currency exposure created by its overseas equity benchmark position to 
2/3rd be approved. 

 
The motion was passed and carried unanimously. 
 

522. Draft Investment Strategy Statement.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
recommended the approval of an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) for the 
Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘10’ is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
The Director reported that one of the requirements identified within the ISS was the 
stipulation that pension funds should consider social, environmental and corporate 
governance factors when appointing and retaining its investment managers. He was 
confident that the necessary processes were in place to ensure that the Leicestershire 
Fund adhered to these requirements.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Investment Strategy Statement be approved. 
 

523. Draft Funding Strategy Statement.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
approval for a revised Funding Strategy Statement. A copy of the report marked ‘11’ is 
filed with these minutes.  
 
The Director reported that the revised document was an updated version of the Fund’s 
existing statement approved by the Committee in February 2014. The main changes 

7



 
 

 

related to the inclusion of details to reflect the 2016 actuarial valuation and the expanding 
of explanations regarding the Fund’s policies in certain areas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Funding Strategy Statement be approved. 
 

524. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

525. Potential Investment with Partners Group - Private Debt Investments.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
which provided information in respect of a potential investment in Private Debt with the 
Partners Group. A copy of the report marked 13 is filed with these minutes. The report 
was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That an Investment in the Partners Group 2016 and 2017 Multi Asset Credit Fund be 
approved in order for the Leicestershire Pension Fund to reach its target benchmark 
weighting in credit investment of 7.5%. 
 
 

09.30 – 11.10 CHAIRMAN 
17 January 2017 

 

8



 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 17TH MARCH 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
SUMMARY VALUATION OF PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT 

PERFORMANCE OF INDIVIDUAL MANAGERS 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1.   The purpose of the report is to present a summary valuation of the Fund's 

investments at 31st December 2016 (attached as an appendix to this report), 
together with figures showing the performance of individual managers.   

 
Summary Valuation 
 
2. The total market value of investments at 31st December 2016 was £3,744.6m 

compared to £3,581.7m at 30th September 2016, an increase of £162.9m. In the 
three month period non-investment related net cash inflows amounting to £2.9m 
were received.  After adjusting for non-investment related cash flows the Fund 
value increased by £160.0m, or 4.5%, due to changes in the value of investments. 

 
3. The total returns of various indices since 30th September 2016 were as follows:- 
 

 Local 
Currency 

% 

Converted to 
Sterling 

% 

Return with 
50% hedge 

% 

UK Gilts -3.4 -3.4 -3.4 

UK Index-Linked -2.7 -2.7 -2.7 

UK Equities +3.9 +3.9 +3.9 

North American Equities +3.8 +9.0 +6.4 

European Equities +6.0 +4.8 +5.4 

Japanese Equities +15.2 +5.1 +10.1 

Pacific (Ex Japan) Equities +1.9 +1.6 +1.7 

 
4. The current split of investments over sectors is as follows:- 

 

 31st December 2016 30th September 
2016 

 £m % % 

UK Equities 312.7 8.4 8.2 

Overseas Equities 1,586.5 42.4 41.5 

Targeted 
Return/Credit/Opportunity Pool 

 
800.9 

 
21.4 

 
22.9 

Private Equity 142.0 3.8 3.7 

Property 316.3 8.4 8.6 

Cash 172.1 4.6 3.9 

Inflation-Linked Assets 427.5 11.4 11.5 

Active and Passive Currency (13.4) (0.4) (0.3) 

 3,744.6 100.0 100.0 

9 Agenda Item 6



 
5. T
[...]
0.02 

Pictet 94,845,033 2.53 2.00 0.53 

Ruffer 243,406,077 6.50 7.00 -0.50 

Credit Opportunities 147,326,238 3.93 5.00 -1.07 

Aspect 125,892,902 3.36 4.00 -0.64 

Emerging Market Debt 102,827,113 2.75 2.50 0.25 

Opportunity pool 85,865,139 2.29 2.50 -0.21 

 
800,917,649 21.39 23.00 -1.61 

     Commodities 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

     Inflation-Linked Assets 
    Global Government Index-Linked Bonds 182,749,280 4.88 5.00 -0.12 

Infrastructure 164,218,584 4.39 5.00 -0.61 

Timberland 80,520,604 2.15 2.00 0.15 

 
427,488,468 11.42 12.00 -0.58 

     

     Cash on Deposit 172,090,861 4.60 2.50 2.10 

     Unrealised Profit On Currency 
    Active 2,626,072 0.07 0.00 0.07 

Passive -16,116,028 -0.43 0.00 -0.43 

Total -13,489,956 -0.36 0.00 -0.36 

     TOTAL 3,744,551,528 100.00 100.00 0.00 

     Direct Property Holdings* 
    Retail 13,590,000 14.08 

  Retail Warehouses 19,695,000 20.41 
  Offices 24,590,000 25.48 
  Industrials 17,395,000 18.03 
  Leisure (Hotels/Health Club) 18,445,000 19.12 
  Farms 2,775,000 2.88 
  

 
96,490,000 100.00 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 17TH MARCH 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
CLOSURE OF TACTICAL UNDERWEIGHT POSITION IN INDEX-LINKED BONDS 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the action taken in 
February 2017, which brought the Fund’s exposure to global index-linked bonds 
back up to its 7.5% strategic asset allocation weighting.  

 
 Background 
 
2. The Fund’s strategic benchmark weight in index-linked bonds has been 7.5% of 

total fund assets since early in 2013. These holdings have performed well and the 
asset class performed particularly strongly in the aftermath of the Brexit vote. Whilst 
there were a number of reasons as to why the asset class might continue to 
produce good returns, there was also a strong case for suggesting that prices had 
risen “too far, too fast” and that the balance of probability was
[...]
ent advisor that summarises why this action was proposed. 
Once agreed, the action was implemented quickly. 

 
7. If the same holdings had been repurchased in late February 2017 as those that had 

been sold in August 2016, then the cost of the repurchase would have been £4.2m 
less than the proceeds of the sales. This £4.2m should be considered the ‘profit’ 
from the action taken – in effect the sales that occurred meant that the Fund 
avoided a fall in the value of its assets of this amount. 

 
8. Whilst the ‘profit’ from the action is actually quite modest relative to the size of the 

Fund’s assets, the nature of the LGPS means that this is £4.2m (plus future 
investment growth on this sum) that the employing bodies will not have to pay into 
the Fund. As such, the action should be considered a success. 

 
 Recommendation 
 
9. The Committee is asked to note the report. 
  
 Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None specific 
 
Appendix 

 
Note on restoring target exposure to UK Index-linked bonds 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Colin Pratt – telephone (0116) 305 7656 
Chris Tambini – telephone (0116) 305 6199 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX  

14



Note: On restoring target exposure to UK Index-linked bonds 

Summary 

In August 2016 the weighting to index-linked bonds was tactically reduced in an attempt to monetise some 

of the spectacular gains seen in UK government bonds that followed the UK vote to leave the European 

Union. Subsequently Officers, supported by the Independent Advisor, together with Kames Capital were 

granted discretion to reinstate the strategic weighting at a time and level of their choosing – mindful of the 

desire to maximise the profit generated and the need to maintain the desired weighting in a defensive 

asset. The position was restored at the end of February; the move resulted in a profit of just over £4m. 

Detail 

Members will be well aware of the sustained climb in UK Government bond prices in re
[...]
ities of fresh stock and met solid demand (the auctions were twice covered). The US bond 

market (this market sets the tone for world bond markets) had itself also stabilised after a period of an 

unprecedented selling generating the potential of a material recovery if a supportive catalyst emerged. In 

this context, the upcoming elections in Holland and France are judged have the potential to initiate such a 

move. As a result, the strategic weighting (against the new benchmark) was restored ahead of month end. 

Allowing for the absence of like-for-like purchases, the profit gained (or capital preserved) from the tactical 

reduction was just over £4m. 

Members are asked to note that the target weighting in index-linked bonds has been restored for a profit 

of over £4m.  

                                                           
1
 In practice the UK Index-linked All Stocks index as compiled by FTSE has been adopted. 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE 

 
17 MARCH 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS   

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of a requirement for a report 
concerning risk management and internal controls to be a standing item on every 
Local Pension Committee agenda as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of 
Practice. 
  
Background 
 
In April 2015 The Pension Regulator (TPR) published its code of practise on 
governance and administration of public service pension schemes. This introduced a 
number of areas pension administrators need to record and members be kept aware 
of. 
 
One area within the code is risk, more specifically ‘risk management and internal 
controls’, which the code states should be a standing item on each Pension Board 
and Pension Committee agenda. 
 
The Leicestershire Fund already manages risk and has a risk register in place that is 
regularly reviewed by officers and presented to the Local Pension Board annually. 
Internal and external audit also consider risks within Pensions and highlight any risk 
concerns. However, in order to comply with the code the Director of Finance has 
agreed to have this as a standard item on both agendas. 
 
Identified Risks 
 

There are currently no identified risks  
  

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

None specific 
 

Officers to Contact 
 
Colin Pratt – Investments Manager - telephone (0116) 305 7656 

17 Agenda Item 8



Chris Tambini - Director of Finance - telephone (0116) 305 6199 

18



 Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

March 2017 001 

Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Funding update as at 31 December 2016

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
  

19
A

genda Item
 9



 Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

March 2017 002 

Summary 
This funding update is provided to illustrate the estimated 
development of the funding position from 31 March 2016 to 31 
December 2016, for the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”).  It is addressed to Leicestershire County Council in its 
capacity as the Administering Authority of the Fund and has been 
prepared in my capacity as your actuarial adviser. 

The funding level at the latest formal valuation was 76.2%.  As at 31 
December 2016 the funding level has increased to 77.1%.  This 
represents a deficit of £989m at 31 March 2016 increasing to a deficit 
of £1,112m at 31 December 2016.  A breakdown of this can be found 
in the graph on page 5 of this report. 

This report has been produced exclusively for the Administering 
Authority.  This report must not be copied to any third party without 
our prior written consent. 

Should you have any queries please contact me. 

 

 

Barry McKay FFA 
Fund Actuary 
 

 

 
Differences between this funding update and a full actuarial valuation 
The acc
[...]
t be interpreted as recommendations or advice. Past performance is not a guide to future performance. The value of investments
and the income from them may fall as well as rise and is not guaranteed.

Kames Capital is an Aegon Asset Management company and includes Kames Capital plc (no. SC113505) and Kames Capital Management
Ltd (no. SC212159). Both are registered in Scotland and have their registered office at Kames House, 3 Lochside Crescent, Edinburgh, EH12
9SA. Kames Capital Investment Portfolios ICVC is an open-ended investment company with variable capital, incorporated in England under
the OEIC Regulations.  Kames Capital Unit Trust is an authorised unit trust. Kames Capital ICVC is an open-ended investment company with
variable capital, incorporated in Scotland under the OEIC Regulations.  Kames Capital plc is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority (FCA reference no: 144267). Kames Capital plc provides segregated and retail funds. Kames Capital Management Ltd
provides investment management services to Aegon, which provides pooled funds, life and pension contracts. Kames Capital Management
Ltd is an appointed representative of Scottish Equitable plc (no. SC144517), an Aegon company, whose registered office is 1 Lochside
Crescent, Edinburgh Park, Edinburgh, EH12 9SE (PRA/FCA reference no: 165548).

Page 14

48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017.
	6 Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual Managers.
	7 Closure of Tactical Underweight Position In Index - Linked Bonds.
	8 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	9 Funding Update as at 31 December 2016.
	10 Market Updates - Reports of the Independent Advisor and Kames Capital.
	Leicestershire Market Report - Q4 2016




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 17 March 2017.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 

 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

 Cllr Lynn Moore  
 
District Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean  
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Mr. S. Jamieson  Independent Investment Advisor 
 

526. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

527. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

528. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

529. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

530. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 



 
 

 

2 

531. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments at 31 December 
2016. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘6’. 
 
The Director reported that for the third quarter in a row the Fund had recorded a 
significant increase in its assets value and this positive performance was expected to 
continue during the next quarter.  
 
In relation to the pooling of the Fund’s investments, the Committee noted that work was 
ongoing to ensure that the necessary governance and administration arrangements were 
in place in time for the LGPS Central pool to be operational by April 2018 as originally 
planned.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

532. Closure of Tactical Underweight Position in Index - Linked Bonds.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
action taken in February 2017 to adjust the Fund’s exposure to global indexed-linked 
bonds in order to bring it back to the 7.5% strategic allocation agreed by the Committee 
at its last meeting.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘7’. 
 
The Director reported that the action taken by the Fund following the Committee’s 
decision in January had been successful. Officers had arranged for the strategic 
weighting to be restored before the end of February and in the process had avoided a fall 
in the value of its assets in the region of £4.2m.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

533. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report which detailed the requirement 
of the Committee to consider identified risks/concerns associated with the Leicestershire 
Pension Fund, a stipulation set out within the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘8’. 
 
The Director reported that the Pension Section already had a mechanism for identifying 
risks associated with the Fund through a risk register and members would have 
previously been advised of any concerns as they arose. Under the new requirements, a 
report would be considered at every meeting of the Local Pension Committee and Local 
Pension Board. He added that there were currently no significant risks identified.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

534. Funding Update as at 31 December 2016.  
 
The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson which presented the funding 
projection at 31 December 2016.  A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the funding position of the Leicestershire Pension Fund as at 31 December 2016 be 
noted. 
 

535. Market Updates - Reports of the Independent Advisor and Kames Capital.  
 
The Committee considered two presentations concerning global market conditions which 
were presented by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor. A copy of the 
presentations, marked ‘10’ are filed with these minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted; 
 

 Previously agreed action by the Committee to change the Fund’s hedging position 
against UK sterling would help negate any potential losses as a result of a sharp 
rise in the pound and help preserve the considerable currency gains made by the 
Fund over the past 12 months; 
 

 The UK economy had been stable and undramatic in recent times which provided 
a good base for steady investment with little expected volatility. The expectation 
that UK interest rates would remain low in the short to medium term also 
encouraged investment markets.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted.  
 

536. Mr. G. A. Hart CC.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources informed the Committee that this would be Mr Hart 
CC’s last meeting of the Committee before his retirement in May 2017. 
  
It was noted that Mr Hart joined the Pension Fund Management Board (which would 
become the Local Pension Committee) in 2012 and became its Chairman the following 
year, a position he continued to uphold until January of 2017. 
  
Members and officers thanked Mr Hart for his considerable contribution to the work of the 
Committee over the previous 5 years. 
 

537. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 



 
 

 

4 

 
538. Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kempen, a copy of which marked '13' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

539. Aspect Capital Quarterly report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aspect Capital, a copy of which marked 
'14' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

540. Kleinwort Benson Investors Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kleinwort Benson, a copy of which 
marked '15' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

541. Ruffer Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ruffer, a copy of which marked '16' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

542. Pictet Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Pictet, a copy of which marked '17' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

5 

543. Millennium Global Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Millennium, a copy of which marked '18' 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

544. IFM Investors Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by IFM Investors, a copy of which marked 
'19' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

545. Delaware Investments Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Delaware Investments, a copy of which 
marked '20' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

546. JP Morgan Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by JP Morgan, a copy of which marked '21' 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

547. Aviva Investors Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aviva Investors, a copy of which marked 
'22' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

6 

548. Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Legal and General, a copy of which 
marked '23' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

549. Ashmore Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ashmore, a copy of which marked '24' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

550. Kames Capital Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked 
'25' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

551. Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Stafford Timberland, a copy of which 
marked '26' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

552. KKR Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by KKR, a copy of which marked '27' is filed 
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

09.30 – 10.25am CHAIRMAN 
17 March 2017 

 


